LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum number of Shares
(rounded to the nearest 1,000 Shares) which can be purchased or acquired by the
Company is 34,382,000 Shares representing approximately 6.53% of the total number
of Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2.7.3 Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of the Company and
the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2024, the assumptions stated above and
assuming the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded solely from
internal resources and the transaction costs incurred for the purchases or acquisitions of the
Shares are insignificant and are ignored, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of
Shares by way of Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the financial positions of
the Company and the Group under each of the Scenarios A to D described below are as
follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(1) Market Purchases

 GROUP
 Before Share

Purchase
After Share Purchase

 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2024 US$’000

Share capital 47,502 47,502 47,502 47,502 42,956
Reserves 262,216 262,216 262,216 224,671 218,162
 309,718 309,718 309,718 272,173 261,118
Treasury shares (15,898) (53,443) (64,498) (15,898) (15,898)
 293,820 256,275 245,220 256,275 245,220
Less : Non-controlling
Interests 2,268 2,268 2,268 2,268 2,268
Total Equity 296,088 258,543 247,488 258,543 247,488

Non-current liabilities 64,650 64,650 64,650 64,650 64,650
Non-current assets 154,381 154,381 154,381 154,381 154,381
Current assets 305,700 268,155 257,100 268,155 257,100
Current liabilities 99,343 99,343 99,343 99,343 99,343

Net current assets 206,357 168,812 157,757 168,812 157,757

Total liabilities 163,993 163,993 163,993 163,993 163,993

NTA1 283,635 246,090 235,035 246,090 235,035

Number of Shares2 526,544,799 485,867,799 473,890,320 485,867,799 473,890,320

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

53.87 50.65 49.60 50.65 49.60

Diluted EPS
(US cents)

9.93 10.75 11.03 10.75 11.03

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.55 0.63 0.66 0.63 0.66

Current ratio5 (times) 3.08 2.70 2.59 2.70 2.59

Notes:
1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,185,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling interests of

US$2,268,000.
2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3. NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding

23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and
held in treasury).

4. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.
5. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(1) Market Purchases

 GROUP
 Before Share

Purchase
After Share Purchase

 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2024 US$’000

Share capital 47,502 47,502 47,502 47,502 42,956
Reserves 262,216 262,216 262,216 224,671 218,162
 309,718 309,718 309,718 272,173 261,118
Treasury shares (15,898) (53,443) (64,498) (15,898) (15,898)
 293,820 256,275 245,220 256,275 245,220
Less : Non-controlling
Interests 2,268 2,268 2,268 2,268 2,268
Total Equity 296,088 258,543 247,488 258,543 247,488

Non-current liabilities 64,650 64,650 64,650 64,650 64,650
Non-current assets 154,381 154,381 154,381 154,381 154,381
Current assets 305,700 268,155 257,100 268,155 257,100
Current liabilities 99,343 99,343 99,343 99,343 99,343

Net current assets 206,357 168,812 157,757 168,812 157,757

Total liabilities 163,993 163,993 163,993 163,993 163,993

NTA1 283,635 246,090 235,035 246,090 235,035

Number of Shares2 526,544,799 485,867,799 473,890,320 485,867,799 473,890,320

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

53.87 50.65 49.60 50.65 49.60

Diluted EPS
(US cents)

9.93 10.75 11.03 10.75 11.03

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.55 0.63 0.66 0.63 0.66

Current ratio5 (times) 3.08 2.70 2.59 2.70 2.59

Notes:
1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,185,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling interests of

US$2,268,000.
2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3. NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding

23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and
held in treasury).

4. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.
5. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

 COMPANY
 Before Share

Purchase
After Share Purchase

 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2024 US$’000

Share capital 47,502 47,502 47,502 47,502 42,956
Reserves 41,227 41,227 41,227 3,682 (2,827)
 88,729 88,729 88,729 51,184 40,129
Treasury shares (15,898) (53,443) (64,498) (15,898) (15,898)
Total Equity 72,831 35,286 24,231 35,286 24,231

Non-current liabilities 36 36 36 36 36
Non-current assets 44,620 44,620 44,620 44,620 44,620
Current assets 33,644 33,644 33,644 33,644 33,644
Current liabilities 5,397 42,942 53,997 42,942 53,997

Net current
assets/(liabilities)

28,247 (9,298) (20,353) (9,298) (20,353)

Total liabilities 5,433 42,978 54,033 42,978 54,033

NTA1 72,831 35,286 24,231 35,286 24,231

Number of Shares2 526,544,799 485,867,799 473,890,320 485,867,799 473,890,320

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

13.83 7.26 5.11 7.26 5.11

Diluted  EPS
(US cents)

4.81 5.21 5.34 5.21 5.34

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.07 1.22 2.23 1.22 2.23

Current ratio5 (times) 6.23 0.78 0.62 0.78 0.62

Notes:
1.  NTA equals total equity.
2.  Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3.  NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding

23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and
held in treasury).

4.  Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.

[…]

issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into account foregone interest income
as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

(d) Scenario D: Market Purchases of 52,654,479 Shares made entirely out of capital and cancelled

As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares will have the
effect of reducing the working capital and NTA of the Company and of the Group by the US$
value of the Shares purchased. The consolidated NTA per Share of the Group as at 31
December 2024 will decrease from 53.87 US cents to 49.60 US cents.

Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2024, the consolidated
diluted EPS of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 would be increased
from 9.93 US cents to 11.03 US cents per Share as a result of the reduction in the number of
issued Shares. No adjustments have been made to take into account foregone interest income
as a result of the use of funds for the purchase of Shares.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

(2) Off-Market Purchases

 GROUP
 Before Share

Purchase
After Share Purchase

   Scenario A   Scenario B  Scenario C   Scenario D
As at 31 December 2024 US$’000

Share capital 47,502 47,502 47,502 47,502 42,956
Reserves 262,216 262,216 262,216 224,671 209,263
 309,718 309,718 309,718 272,173 252,219
Treasury shares (15,898) (53,443) (73,397) (15,898) (15,898)
 293,820 256,275 236,321 256,275 236,321
Less : Non-controlling
Interests 2,268 2,268 2,268 2,268 2,268
Total Equity 296,088 258,543 238,589 258,543 238,589

Non-current liabilities 64,650 64,650 64,650 64,650 64,650
Non-current assets 154,381 154,381 154,381 154,381 154,381
Current assets 305,700 268,155 248,201 268,155 248,201
Current liabilities 99,343 99,343 99,343 99,343 99,343

Net current assets 206,357 168,812 148,858 168,812 148,858

Total liabilities 163,993 163,993 163,993 163,993 163,993

NTA1 283,635 246,090 226,136 246,090 226,136

Number of Shares2 526,544,799 492,162,799 473,890,320 492,162,799 473,890,320

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

53.87 50.00 47.72 50.00 47.72

Diluted EPS
(US cents)

9.93 10.62 11.03 10.62 11.03

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.55 0.63 0.69 0.63 0.69

Current ratio5 (times) 3.08 2.70 2.50 2.70 2.50

Notes:
1. NTA does not equal total equity as the Group had US$10,185,000 worth of intangible assets and non-controlling interests of

US$2,268,000.
2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3. NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding

23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and
held in treasury).

4. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.
5. Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

 COMPANY
 Before Share

Purchase
After Share Purchase

 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
As at 31 December 2024 US$’000

Share capital 47,502 47,502 47,502 47,502 42,956
Reserves 41,227 41,227 41,227 3,682 (11,726)
 88,729 88,729 88,729 51,184 31,230
Treasury shares (15,898) (53,443) (73,397) (15,898) (15,898)
Total Equity 72,831 35,286 15,332 35,286 15,332

Non-current liabilities 36 36 36 36 36
Non-current assets 44,620 44,620 44,620 44,620 44,620
Current assets 33,644 33,644 33,644 33,644 33,644
Current liabilities 5,397 42,942 62,896 42,942 62,896

Net current
assets/(liabilities)

28,247 (9,298) (29,252) (9,298) (29,252)

Total liabilities 5,433 42,978 62,932 42,978 62,932

NTA1 72,831 35,286 15,332 35,286 15,332

Number of Shares2 526,544,799 492,162,799 473,890,320 492,162,799 473,890,320

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share3
(US cents)

13.83 7.17 3.24 7.17 3.24

Diluted EPS
(US cents)

4.81 5.15 5.34 5.15 5.34

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.07 1.22 4.10 1.22 4.10

Current ratio5 (times) 6.23 0.78 0.53 0.78 0.53

Notes:
1. NTA equals total equity.
2. Based on the number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding 23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and

adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and held in treasury).
3. NTA per Share is defined as NTA divided by total number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date (excluding

23,598,200 Shares held in treasury) and adjusted for the effect of the Share purchases (excluding such Shares purchased and
held in treasury).

4. Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by total equity.